
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
3.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Eaton-Cockell Room, 18 
Smith Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 15 
November 2023 Hybrid Meeting - Eaton-Cockell Room, 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emma West 
emma.west@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Joanne Laban (Deputy 
Chair) 

Enfield Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Cllr Henry Higgins Hillingdon London Borough 
Cllr Steve Allen Peterborough City Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Tracey Dixon (Deputy Chair) South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
Cllr Jane Ashworth OBE Stoke on Trent City Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Elly Cutkelvin Leicester City Council 
Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Adam Hug Westminster City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Adele Barnett-Ward Reading Council 
Cllr James-J Walsh Lewisham London Borough 
Cllr Jonathan Simpson MBE Camden London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Cllr Darryl Smalley City of York Council 
Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
Cllr Amanda Hopgood Durham County Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Julie Jones-Evans (Vice-
Chair) 

Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Ian Shipp West Sussex Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Hall Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Rebecca Aldam Stroud District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

3.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - Eaton-Cockell Room, 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   World Heritage UK - 3.05 - 3.30 

 
1 - 8  

 
3.   Martyn's Law - 3.30 - 4.15 

 
9 - 22  

 
4.   Annual CTS Conference - 4.15 - 4.25 

 
23 - 26  

 
5.   Improvement Programmes 4.25 - 4.35 

 
27 - 34  

 
6.   Work Plan Update - 4.45 - 4.50 

 
35 - 42  

 
7.   Chairs Report Outside Bodies - 4.50 - 4.55 

 
43 - 46  

 
8.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
47 - 54  

 
9.   Any Other Business 

 
  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 17 January 2024, 3.00 pm, Hybrid 

Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 



   
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

15 November 2023 

  
   
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V3 2023 
 

World Heritage UK 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
World Heritage UK wishes to re-open a dialogue with the Local Government 
Association concerning the UK’s 33 World 
[...]
t/387
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/5679/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/5679/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/5679/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6585/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6585/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6585/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6687/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6687/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6687/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6688/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6688/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6688/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6689/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6689/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6689/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6689/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6690/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6690/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6690/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6690/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6691/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6691/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6691/
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/6691/




   
Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

15 November 2023 

  
 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson    

V3 2023 
 

Martyn’s Law 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
In May this year the Government published the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) 
Draft Bill, which is aimed at helping to protect the public from terrorist attacks. Known 
as Martyn’s Law, the draft legislation looks to introduce a new duty for those 
responsible for certain publicly accessible premises and events to take measures to 
review and mitigate against terrorist activity. The Bill featured in the King’s Speech 
on 7 November. 

 

LGA Plan Theme: Putting people first 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Rachel Duke 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 07464 652612 

Email: rachel.duke@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Board discusses the outline legislative proposals and provide 
insight on the potential implications for local councils. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.duke@local.gov.uk


  
Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

15 November 2023 

  
 
 

 

Martyn’s Law 

Background   
1. Earlier this year the Government published draft legislation, known as Martyn’s 

Law, which proposes introducing a new duty for those responsible for certain 
publicly accessible premises and events to take measures to review and mitigate 
against terrorist activity. 

2. The legislation follows a public campaign from Figen Murray, the mother of 
Manchester Arena attack victim Martyn Hett, and in recognition that the terrorist 
threats currently facing the UK include a long-term trend (irrespective of ideology) 
towards individuals or small groups planning or carry out terrorist attacks, with 
‘low-sophistication’ attack methodologies. 

3. The Government’s draft legislation is intended to improve security and ensure 
robust, proportionate, and consistent measures are in place at public venues to 
better prepare and improve public security. Without legal compulsion, the 
Government argues that counter terrorism security efforts often fall behind legally 
required activities and as a result, the prioritisation, consideration and application 
of security processes and measures is often inconsistent.   

4. The Government carried out a consultation in 2021 on early proposals for the 
duty, to which the LGA responded. Following publication of the draft legislation 
earlier this year, Cllr Clive Woodbri
[...]
d for the 20 places available. Cllr Liz Green is 
facilitating the three sessions.  

 
Contact details 

Contact officer: Ian Leete 
Position: Senior Advisor 
Phone no: 07931 374 876 
Email: ian.leete@local.gov.uk  
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:ian.leete@local.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
  
The Chair thanked the previous Chair, Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson, and 
the Board Members for their work over the past year. 
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Lewis, Cllr Henry, Cllr Ashworth and Cllr 
Ridley. Cllr Higgins, Cllr Barnett-Ward and Cllr Simpson attended as 
substitutes. 
  
The following declarations of interest were made: 
  

• Cllr Jones-Evans declared an interest as an Arts Council Member 
(South West). 

• Cllr Laing declared a standing interest as an Arts Council Member 
(South West). 

• Cllr Hug declared an interest as a Member of the Board of 
Trustees of the Royal Parks. 

• Cllr White declared an interest as a Member of Visit Hertfordshire. 
 

 

 
2   Introductions - Board Members 

  
 

 The Chair invited all of the Board Members present to introduce 
themselves and state which Council they were from. 
  
The Chair asked Members to refer to the table within the agenda pack and 
report any incorrect or missing information to Emma West, Member 
Services Officer. 
  
The information contained within the agenda pack was noted without 
discussion. 
 

 

 
3   Introductions - LGA Officers 

  
 

 The Chair invited all of the officers present to introduce themselves and 
state which team they worked in. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
The information contained within the agenda pack was noted without 
discussion. 
  

4   Board Responsibilities and Roles 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, presented a series of slides to the 
Board which set out information related to the Board’s responsibilities, 
roles and remit. 
  
In response to questions from Members, Ian confirmed that: 
  

•       Pubs and restaurants were covered within the Safer and Stronger 
Community Board’s remit in terms of licensing side, although the 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board focused on the impact that pubs 
and restaurants had from a hospitality and tourism aspect. 

•       The British Film Institute is part of the creative industries, although 
recent work has been with Filming in England. 

  
The Chair suggested that one meeting a year be hosted outside of 
London, the location would be agreed at a future Lead Member meeting. 
The Chair encouraged all Board Members to submit their location 
suggestions to Ian or to Member Services. Board Members supported this. 
 

 

 
5   Minutes of the last meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the meeting’s location being amended from 
‘Hybrid Meeting’ to ‘Microsoft Teams & Market Hall, Duke St, Devonport, 
Plymouth, PL1 4PS’. 
  
Board Members thanked Cllr Tudor Evans, OBE, and Cllr Jemima Laing 
for hosting such an informative day at Plymouth. 
 

 

 
6   Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Terms of Reference and Outside 

Body Appointments 
  

 

 Cllr Laban nominated, and Cllr Jory seconded, Cllr Golds to be appointed 
as the Board’s Creative Industries Council (CIC) representative. Board 
Members supported this. 
  
As Cllr Higgins was an LGA peer for libraries, Ian and the Chair suggested 
that he work alongside Cllr Jones-Evans in her role as Library Champion 
for the Board, and that he join the Library Sounding Board. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report and Cllr Golds’ appointment as 
the Board’s CIC representative. 

 

 

 
7   Lobbying Priorities 

  
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which outlined 
some key lobbying priorities for culture, tourism and sport services which 
would inform the LGA’s programme of advocacy and engagement with 
political parties and stakeholders ahead of the general election. 
  
Members discussed the following topics as possible lobbying priorities for 
the Board: 
 

• Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) 
•  Short-term lets 
• Overnight stays – Air BnB 
• Tax-free shopping 
• VAT reductions for the tourism and hospitality industries 
• Support for those unable to spend money on leisure, sport, and 

entertainment facilities as a result of the cost-of-living crisis. 
• Long-term future of leisure facilities 
• A licensing review to better support the hospitality sector and 

licensing venues to thrive. 
• Support to address highstreet decline 
  

Members asked questions and made additional comments, which included 
the following: 

  
• A question was asked which related to the impact of councils 

issuing S114 notices and their spend on non-statutory services. 
• It was suggested that a report on Martyn’s Law be brought to a 

future meeting of the Board. 
• More information related to the DCMS participation survey, and its 

results were requested. 
• More information related to productivity and employment and skills 

data was requested. 
  
Ian responded to Members’ comments and questions: 
  

• With regards to short-term lets, the legislation was included within 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. The LGA were currently 
debating what to put forward for the King’s Speech and felt 
concerned that the Bill may not be included. 

• A briefing note could be submitted to Board Members to agree an 
LGA position on tax-free shopping. The LGA had previously 
sup
[...]
n 

  
 

 Ian Leete, Senior Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which outlined 
the planned deliverable outputs for the Board during the coming year. 
  
Members suggested that the following topics be included in the Board 
Workplan: 
  

• Creative Industries  
• Sports and physical activity for older people and those with 

disabilities 
• Underrepresentation of different cultures and faiths in sporting 

events 
  
Members asked questions and made comments, which included the 
following: 
  

• The importance of including communities of identity as well as 
groups of people with protected characteristics and creating a 
joined-up approach whilst still devolving to communities, was 
emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to think tank experts. 
• A question was asked which related to the rapid decline in library 

use. 
• It was suggested that the workplan include all the Board’s 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

meetings within the cycle and a schedule of upcoming work for 
each of the meetings. 

• The Chair asked officers to provide a link to Board Members to the 
monthly bulletin, as well as other key dates. 
  

Ian responded to Members’ comments and questions: 
  

• Whilst there were concerns around library participation levels, 
analysis work continued to be undertaken. 

• A significant amount of work had already been undertaken on 
creative industries; this would be circulated to Board Members. 

• Further work related to protected characteristics would be 
undertaken in the following Board cycle.  

  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to provide a link to Board Members to the monthly bulletin, 
as well as other key dates. 

• Officers to schedule work related to protected characteristics. 
• Lead members will raise the issue of the decline in pub numbers 

with the safer & stronger communities board; and supporting the 
high street with the Local Infrastructure and Net-Zero Board. 

  
9   Get Active: a strategy for the future of sport and physical 

  
 

 Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, introduced the report which summarised 
the key points from the Government’s new sports strategy which was 
published on 30 August 2023. It offers the LGA’s view on the strategy 
based on established policy lines. 
  
Members asked questions and made comments, which included the 
following: 
  

• Concerns were raised which related to the strategy’s funding 
stream and how Government would be held accountable for 
delivery. 

• Members agreed that local government must be represented on 
the National Physical Activity Taskforce 

• The importance of focusing more on physical activity rather than 
sport was emphasised, as physical activity was a stepping stone to 
then participating in sport for some.  

• With regards to active travel infrastructure, the importance of 
encouraging and supporting people to make journeys in physically 
active ways was emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to collaboration with the NHS. 
• Working closely with other LGA Boards such as the Children and 

Young People Board and Community Wellbeing Board was 
welcomed. 

• A view was expressed which related to health and wellbeing and 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

the need for there to be a link to education and young people. 
• The importance of future-proofing leisure centres was emphasised. 
• A question was asked which related to the recovery of leisure and 

sport centres post Covid-19 pandemic, as well as the network of 
organisations supporting physical activity.  

  
Sam noted the Members’ comments and confirmed that further 
information would be provided to Members regarding the funding for the 
strategy. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to provide further information to Members regarding the 
funding for the strategy. 

• Officers to write to Ministers seeking a place for local government 
on the National Physical Activity Taskforce. 

  
10   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
a) Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) update 
 

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, provided a brief verbal update on 
RAAC. The update was noted without discussion. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

 
Members Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Elly Cutkelvin Leicester City Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Adam Hug Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Darryl Smalley City of York Council 
 Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 
 Cllr Ian Shipp West Sussex Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jane Ashworth OBE Stoke on Trent City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Adele Barnett-Ward Reading Council 
 Cllr James-J Walsh Lewisham London Borough 
 Cllr Jonathan Simpson 

MBE 
Camden London Borough Council 

 Cllr Henry Higgins Hillingdon London Borough 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 World Heritage UK - 3.05 - 3.30
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	National Amenity Societies
	What is World Heritage UK?
	Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) 2023
	Proposal
	Questions to explore
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Supporting information
	Helpful links
	UK & NI World Heritage Sites and their local authorities
	UK Tentative List (2023)

	3 Martyn's Law - 3.30 - 4.15
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Overview of draft legislation
	Implications for councils
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	4 Annual CTS Conference - 4.15 - 4.25
	LGA Annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference: update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	LGA Annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference
	Background
	Proposal
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	5 Improvement Programmes 4.25 - 4.35
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Sport and physical activity improvement programmes
	Cultural services improvement programmes
	Visitor economy training
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	6 Work Plan Update - 4.45 - 4.50
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Progress
	Risks to delivery
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	7 Chairs Report Outside Bodies - 4.50 - 4.55
	Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – Report from Cllr Liz Green (Chair)
	Culture, Tourism and Sport Board visit to Plymouth
	The Government’s Creative Industries Sector Vision
	LGA Culture Commission
	LGA/Arts Council England Councillor Sounding Board for Libraries
	Swimming Pool Support Fund
	Government Sport Strategy
	Visitor economy leadership training


	8 Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Dixon, Cllr Henry, Cllr Laing, Cllr Lewis, 
Cllr Graham and Cllr Shipp. Cllr Barnett-Ward, Cllr Walsh, Cllr Simpson 
and Cllr Allen attended as substitutes. 
  
No declaration of interest were received. 
  
 

 

 
2   World Heritage UK - 3.05 - 3.30 

  
 

 The Chair welcomed Paul Simons, Chair – World Heritage UK, and 
Chris Blandford, President – World Heritage UK, to the meeting and 
invited them to present a series of slides to the Board which set out 
information related to the background of World Heritage UK, evolution, 
origins and obligations, governance arrangements, sites, visions, 
challenges and next steps. 
  
Members made the following contributions: 
  

• A correction was required on page 6 of the agenda pack, to note 
that the Tower of London was not located in the City of London. 

• A question was asked which related to the statutory consultee 
status and its application process. 

• A question was asked which related to World Heritage UK’s 
relationship with overseas territories and their influence with them. 

• A correction was required within the report as it stated that East 
Devon District Council was a responsible body, instead of West 
Devon Borough Council. 

• The importance of effects on planning, health and wellbeing, the 
natural environment and economies through tourism was 
emphasised. 

• A concern was raised which related to heritage impact 
assessments and the effect that the assessments were having on 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

people wishing to modernise their homes. 
• The importance of continuing to lobby government for funds to 

support existing sites and those on the tentative list was 
emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to removal from the list. 
  

Paul and Chris responded to Members’ comments, which included the 
following points: 
  

• Local government were responsible for planning matters. 
• With regards to the tentative list, government called for 

nominations to the list every decade and a process had recently 
been completed which meant that there could only be 10 
nominations every year. 

• In relation to overseas territories, Gibraltar and Bermuda were 
members of World Heritage UK and attended all meetings. World 
Heritage UK had a good working relationship with overseas 
territories where there were settlements and eonomic activity in 
planning activity. 

• Regarding statutory consultees, there was a joint, UK-wide 
National Committee of Amenity Societies (7 currently on it). 

• The importance of engagement and feeding up the appropriate 
chain of command was emphasised. 

• The United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organisation (UNESCO) did not fund World Heritage, it was the 
responsibility of the state party. 

• The considerable need for funding was emphasised. 
• The importance of joint working arrangements between World 

Heritage UK, other Non-Government Organisations (NGOs) and 
the LGA to make a strong case to government was emphasised. 

• The removal of Liverpool’s world heritage status was explained in 
further detail, in addition to the process of removal from the list. 

• Concerns were raised regarding Stonehenge and the proposed 
cut-and-cover road tunnel backed by the government. 

  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report and agreed to support the bid to 
become a statutory consultee. 

  
  

3   Martyn's Law - 3.30 - 4.15 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachel Duke, Adviser, to introduce the report which set 
out information related to the recently published Terrorism (Protection of 
Premises) Draft Bill from Government, aimed at helping to protect the 
public from terrorist attacks. Known as Martyn’s Law, the draft legislation 
looked to introduce a new duty for those responsible for certain publicly 
accessible premises and events to take measures to review and mitigate 
against terrorist activity. The Bill featured in the King’s Speech on 7 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

November. The LGA’s response to the Bill is being led by the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board (SSCB). 
  
Members made the following contributions: 
  

• Reference was made to the proposed tiered model and the 
importance of ensuring that the requirements for each tier were 
appropriate was emphasised. 

• A question was asked which related to responsibilities and remits 
between owners and hirers of venues. 

• A concern was raised which related to the adequacy of the 
assessment of potential venues and events within scope. 

• The importance of balancing risks and threats to outdoor 
events,ensuring that sufficient anti-terrorism measures were in 
place for events such as street markets, Remembrance Day and 
the switching on of Christmas lights, with ensuring they remain 
financially viable was emphasised. It was suggested that the Board 
get in touch with the Tourism Alliance in relation to outdoor events. 

• A question was asked which related to the regulatory role referred 
to in point 11 of the report and who would be best placed to 
undertake the role. 

• A question was asked which related to assessment activity and 
ensuring consistency. 

• A point was made which related to the potential impact that the bill 
would have on local government. 

• The importance of the LGA raising awareness through bulletins 
and notifications to local authorities was emphasised. 

• It was suggested that government test proposals with multiple 
venues and events to see how it would work in practice ahead of 
rolling it out across the country. 

• A question was asked which related to the number of councils and 
authorities affected.  

  
The Chair suggested that a further report be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board as more information became available. 
  
Rachel responded to Members’ comments and questions and referred to 
point 21 of the report, which set out information related to SSCB’s work 
programme and the LGA’s plans to respond to the consultation on 
requirements for standard tier premises, once launched. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to submit a further report to a future meeting of the Board 
as more information became available. 

  
4   Annual CTS Conference - 4.15 - 4.25 

  
 

 The Chair invited Megan Kidd, NGDP Graduate, to introduce the paper 
which provided an update on the LGA Annual Culture, Tourism and Sport 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

conference. 
  
Members made the following contributions: 
  

• A question was asked which related to the cost of the delegate 
pass.  

• A concern was raised which related to the date of the conference 
and it being too close to the elections in May, meaning many 
Councillors would be busy campaigning. 

• A concern was raised regarding the potential high cost associated 
with accommodation and travel to the conference. 

• A question was raised which related to point 4.1 of the report. It 
was suggested that the devolution think pieces on culture be 
extended to include employment and skills. 

• The need to draw out cross-cutting benefits, given that culture, 
tourism and sport-related venues and events were non-statutory 
and therefore at risk, was emphasised. 

• There were mixed views related to inviting Ministerial speakers to 
the conference. 

• It was suggested that culture, tourism and sport be separated as 
subjects to discuss at the conference as opposed to being grouped 
together. 

• The importance of networking opportunities was emphasised. 
• It was suggested that ‘Spectra’, an arts organisation which 

specialised in supporting neurodiverse young people, be invited to 
speak at the conference. 

• It was suggested that ‘Equality FC’ (Lewes Community Football 
Club) be invited to speak at the conference, as the club 
demonstrated initiative which centred around equality and 
inclusion. 

• It was suggested that exhibition space should be made available to 
rent to commercial businesses willing to engage with councillors at 
the conference, which could reduce conference costs. 

• A comment was made which related to the conference location, 
South Tyneside, being a lengthy trip for most Members. 

• The Chief Executive of the Premier League had been invited to 
speak at the conference. 

• It was suggested that Sir Tim Smit, KBE, be invited to speak at the 
conference.  

• A question was asked which related to conference attendees and a 
delegate list was requested. 

  
The Chair encouraged Members to contact Megan directly, or the Member 
Services team, outside of the meeting regarding suggestions for speakers 
at the conference. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report. 
  
Action: 
  

• Officers to circulate more information to Members outside of the 
meeting regarding the cost of delegate passes. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

  
  

5   Improvement Programmes 4.25 - 4.35 
  

 

 The Chair invited Helen Hull, Adviser (Productivity), to introduce the 
report. The paper updated the Board on the improvement programmes, 
including those delivered under contract for Arts Council England and 
Sport England. 
  
Members made the following contributions: 
  

• The report was welcomed, particularly the Member and officer 
sessions. 

• A Member encouraged other Members to become a peer mentor. 
• It was suggested that Martyn’s Law be included. 

  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report.  
  
 

 

 
6   Work Plan Update - 4.45 - 4.50 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce 
the paper which updated Board Members on progress against the 
workplan, and on any major pieces of work since the last meeting. 
  
A Member suggested that an item be added to the work plan related to 
UEFA EURO 2028, which UK and Ireland would host. 
  
Decision: 
  

• Board Members noted the report.  
  
 

 

 
7   Chairs Report Outside Bodies - 4.50 - 4.55 

  
 

 The Chair invited Outside Body Appointees to provide updates to the 
Board: 
  
Cllr White (Tourism Alliance): There is some package travel legislation 
coming through and discussions are taking place around whether the 
legislation should be welcomed (which is legislation that takes us away 
from standard EU practice). There is uncertainty as to how fast the short-
term let registration scheme was progressing, updates will be provided to 
the Board when available.  
  
Decision: 
  

• That Board Members note the report. 
  
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Julie Jones-Evans Isle of Wight Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

 
Members Cllr Elly Cutkelvin Leicester City Council 
 Cllr Adam Hug Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Darryl Smalley City of York Council 
 Cllr Chris White City and District of St Albans 

 
Apologies Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Michael Graham Wakefield City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Jemima Laing Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Shipp West Suffolk Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Adele Barnett-Ward Reading Council 
 Cllr James-J Walsh Lewisham London Borough 
 Cllr Jonathan Simpson 

MBE 
Camden London Borough Council 

 Cllr Steve Allen Peterborough City Council 
 Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 

 


